The Klatter Kiwanis:

Kiwanisy Clubr of Lubbock, Texas 79408 Serving the Children
Kiwaniowv of the Yeaw: of the World
Debby Conuv kiwaniscluboflubbock.org
NAME BUSINESS WORK-JOINED-HOME NAME BUSINESS WORK-JOINED-HOME
Andrews, Sandra  Retired Teacher 239-287-4586 Mallard, David S.  Attorney* (972) 978-7686  same
Tom  sandramayandrews@gmail.com 2-15-19 Sherry mallardesqg@aol.com *Mallard Law Firm 10-1-21
Andrews, Tom Retired, Computer Software 239-284-9420 Mason, Luke Children’s Home  762-0481 cell-500-8283
Sandra ctomandrews@gmail.com 2-15-19 Callie Irmason@childshome.org 8-12-22
Ascencio, Dianah  TxDOT Public Inf. 748-4472 cell-292-2358 Maxwell, Gene Retired, Banker cell-787-7103
Raul  ascencio one@yahoo.com 12-19-13 Maysie genetmax@hotmail.com 10-1-98
Batrice, John Paul Clock Doc 797-5036 cell-789-9000 Medrano, David  Lbk National Bank 712-7527 674-4009
Mimi  john@clockdoc.com 7-29-03 John Gast david.medrano@lubbocknational.com 1-3-23
Brown, Tom Collier Construction 741-1982 325-733-7492 Moore, Jimmy D. Children’s Home* 762-0481 Ext: 208 535-8161
Beth tom@colliertx.com 4-8-14 Shelley jmoore@childshome.org *President 11-10-16
Campbell, David  Retired Prob. Officer 686-7652 Phea, Joe Retired, Star Care Health System 773-7854
Kathy davidcampbell605@gmail.com 4-13-18 Felicia jphea@yahoo.com 6-16-22
Conn, Deborah Retired, TTU HSC cell-500-5399 Ramsey, Jill Homemaker 441-6666
debbyeconn@gmail.com 11-16-17 Patrick jill.ramsey@ymail.com 2-13-14
Cook, David Retired USAF & TDCJ 789-9706 Rinehart, Walter  Retired Educator cell-786-1559 281-6419
toyota3784@yahoo.com 7-3-17 Joyce wrine44056@aol.com 11-16-94
Davis, Kim Nomiss Communication* 544-4255 Rostad, Paul Retired Businessman cell-441-6194
Paul nomisskim@outlook.com *Owner 6-16-22 Judy  paulrostad@gmail.com 2-2-77
Dugger, James Vitalant Blood Services* 797-6804 cell-786-5629 Stetler, Katherine Kat’s Krafting Korner 619- 733-4750
Melody james.dugger@icloud.com *Div. VP 6-19-20 kraftingkorner@gmail.com 3-16-23
Ham, Cindy Caprock Hm Health 791-0077 470-3775 Torrez, Ashley TX Com. Env. Qual. 796-7607 831-6041
Zane cindyham@sbcglobal.net 3-17-14 ashley.torrez2017@gmail.com 6/22/23
Hitch, Reed Medicare/Retirement* 543-2018 543-2018 Upp, Tim Suddenlink Comm. 771-6051 646-0106
Denise reedhitch@msn.com *Advisor  3-4-19 Dolores tim.upp@alticeusa.com 11-5-17
Howard, Joel Retired City Attys. Off. Cell-445-1232 795-0791 Vige, Carmen R.  Retired banker 761-4101 781-2954
jthhoward@gmail.com 7-15-11 carmen.vige68@gmail.com 3-4-15
Jones, Steve Prosperity Bank  741-2230 794-5532 Wallace, Mary A.  Retired cell-432-213-2851
Cheryl steve.jones@prosperitybankusa.com 1-29-09 mwallace43@suddenlink.net 2-26-20
Johnson, Russell  Rusty’s Bug Stop  777-7424 cell-789-3489 Zeeck, Charles E.  Retired* cell-787-9716 794-6849
Heather rustla3513@yahoo.com 2-10-16 Vieta (Vi) cezeeck38@gmail.com *former Lt. Gov. 8-5-19
Kohout, Lequice  Retired, TTU Housing cell-773-1951  794-3226
Wayne lequice.kohout@gmail.com 6-20-19 HONORARY MEMBERS:
Kohout, Wayne Retired, TCEQ cell-773-5541  794-3226
Lequice wayne.kohout@gmail.com 3-13-14 Downum, Gordon Retired, Educator cell-790-3652 795-3467
Mahan, Roger TX Girls/Boys Ranch  747-3187 773-2727 gdownum@att.net 11-3-87
Heather rmahan@txgbr.org 1/5/23 Manning, Marjorie Homemaker cell-928-1728 797-9054
mmaning@icloud.com 6-2-01

PLEASE HELP RECRUIT A MEMBER!
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Guest Speakers for Feb. 29th

Bret Lamkin, Treasurer, and
Mark Bachman, Secretary, Lub-
bock County Expo Center, gave
us an expansive update on the
progress of the Center. First off,
45 acres of the 135-acre site was
extraneous, so 30 acres are up for
sale to help pay for the Center. 90
acres remains for facilities and
parking. Our own Kim Davis has
been their promotional advocate
from the beginning! Biggest hurdle
to ‘success’ has been the increase
in scope/cost of the Center, which
keeps moving the ‘goal post’!!

We saw a ‘Virtual Tour’ video that
takes you thru a mock-up of the
Coliseum and the three supporting
buildings: Warm-up, Stock pens, &
Stock showings. All buildings can
be reconfigured for other events.

In 2018 Lubbock voters approved
a tax on vehicle rentals and hotel/
motel room rentals that has raised
about $40 mil. so far. $30 mil. has
been pledged, so $17 mil. remains.

In 2020 the ‘variance’ on the site
was approved for the Center.

In 2023 the “‘Virtual Tour’ video
was produced. It needs ‘narration’
to explain what is being shown.

The ‘Name’ of the Coliseum has
been sold (20 yrs.), along with the
smaller buildings. Kubota & Coors
are committed sponsors, and other
companies are potential sponsors.

Site preparation is ongoing (Univ.
& N. Loop) & groundbreaking on
the Center will be later this year.

Events will be rodeos, monster
trucks, HS basketball, volleyball &
cheering teams, arena football?
Go online to find out even more!

March 7, 2024

Our March Birthdays!

David Medrano - 3/6
Tim Upp - 3/7
Carmen Vige — 3/23

Birthday folks please attend!

Meals on Wheels need Drivers

The Objects of Kiwanis:

TO GIVE primacy to the human
and spiritual, rather than to the
material values of life. (...start-
ing with family)

TO ENCOURAGE the dalily liv-
ing of the Golden Rule in all hu-
man relationships. (...starting
with neighbors)

TO PROMOTE the adoption
and application of the higher so-
cial, business, and professional
standards.

TO DEVELOP, by precept and
example, a more intelligent, ag-
gressive, and serviceable citi-
zenship.

TO PROVIDE, through Kiwanis
clubs, a practical means to form
enduring friendships, to render
altruistic service, and to build
better communities.

TO COOPERATE in creating
and maintaining that sound pub-
lic opinion and high idealism
which make possible the in-
crease of righteousness, justice,
patriotism and goodwill (...start-
ing with one another!)

Printed by First United Bank

John Paul Batrice’s
Bits & Pieces

Editor speaking: Mimi called
me the other night and said we
need to know “HOW TO SPEAK
ABOUT JOHN PAUL AND BE PO-
LITICALLY CORRECT”!

1. He doesn’t have a "BEER
GUT" — He’s developed a "LIQ-
UID ‘GRAIN & GRAPE’ STOR-
AGE FACILITY."

2. He’s not a "BAD DANCER" —
He’s " OVERLY CAUCASIAN."

3. He doesn’t "GET LOST ALL
THE TIME" - He " INVESTI-
GATES ALTERNATIVE DESTI-
NATIONS.”

4. He’s not "BALDING" — He’s in
“FOLLICLE REGRESSION."

5. It's not his "CRACK" you see
when he bends over - It's his
"REAR CLEAVAGE."

6. He doesn’t sometimes act like
a "TOTAL ASS" - He just devel-
ops a bad case of "/RECTAL-
CRANIAL INVERSION.”...some-
times! What blunt assessments!

OFFICERS 2023-2024:

Tom Andrews, President

Joe Phea, President-Elect
David Mallard, Vice President
Lequice Kohout, Treasurer

Paul Rostad, Secretary

Debby Conn, Immed. Past Pres.

BOARD MEMBERS:

2022-2024: David Cook, Kim Da-
vis, Wayne Kohout, Luke Mason

2023-2025: Sandra Andrews,
Cindy Ham, David Medrano, Car-
men Vige

TODAY

Thur. Mar. 7: March Birthdays, Game Day!, Committee Updates, and Board Meeting

ALSO...COMING SOON:

Thur. Mar. 14: Tammie Yule, Kairos Outside. ‘What is Kairos?’
Thur. Mar. 21: Danielle East, Executive Director, East Lubbock Art House, all about East Lubbock art







